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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6292

INSPECTION DATE: 12-21-21          REPORT DATE: 12-27-21          MEETING DATE: 1-19-22

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: John R. Chaulklin

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 1293 Vermilion Dr. Cook, MN 55723

OWNER NAME: John R. Chaulklin Jr.

SITE ADDRESS: 2544 Center Island Rd. Cook, MN 55723

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 15 of the Plat of Wakemup Point, S26, T63N, R18W (Beatty)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 250-0100-00160

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article III, Section 3.7, to allow an accessory structure to be located at a reduced road right-of-way 
setback of a public road where 15 feet is required and a reduced road centerline setback where 48 feet 
is required.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting approval for a garage structure to be located zero
feet from the cul-de-sac of a public road. The radius of the cul-de-sac of the road is 43 feet. The 
applicant is proposing the structure to be located 43’ 2” from the center pin of the cul-de-sac. This will 
put the structure approximately two inches from the cul-de-sac (right-of-way). The center pin of the cul-
de-sac is also considered the centerline of the road, so the proposed structure will also be located at a 
reduced road centerline setback of 43 feet where 48 feet is required.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Center Island Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local Public

LAKE NAME: Lake Vermilion LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Development on the property consists of a dwelling, septic 
system, and a few small accessory structures. There is also an over-the-water boathouse at the shoreline.

ZONE DISTRICT: RES  9

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.58 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 145 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 55 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 250 FEET
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The areas within the shore impact zone and along the side property lines 
appears to have good vegetative screening.

TOPOGRAPHY: The property slopes from the road towards the lake at an average of 18 percent. The slope 
gradually gets steeper as you get towards the lake and the area within the shore impact zone has a slope of 
approximately 27 percent.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The proposed development is several feet above the base flood elevation.

WETLAND ISSUES: It does not appear there are wetland issues on the property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: A dwelling was recently permitted on the property at the required 
setbacks. This structure does not appear on any of the recent aerial photos.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the required right-of-way setback for a public road is 15 feet; 
the applicant is requesting approval for setback of zero feet from the right-of-way.

2. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the required road centerline setback for a public road is 48 feet; 
the applicant is requesting approval for a setback of 43 feet from the road centerline.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

4. Objective LU-3.3 the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The property is somewhat unique because it is located on a point with a cul-de-sac right-of-way 
and is somewhat pie shaped. As you move farther from the shoreline, there is less area to meet 
all setback requirements.

2. A cul-de-sac is unique in the fact that there isn’t any through traffic at this point of the road.
a. Some of the neighboring property owners may use it to turn around, but the traffic is less 

than other portions of the road.
3. A garage that is attached the dwelling may allow for a greater road setback to be met.

a. Because there is limited space between the dwelling and the road right-of-way, a variance 
may still be required for this alternative.

b. The building site for the proposed garage is several feet above the elevation of the 
dwelling

i. An attached garage would require a significant amount of excavation and fill.
4. Moving the location of the garage slightly to the west may allow for a greater road setback to be 

met.
a. A setback of 10 feet from the side property line and 10 feet from the mound is required.

5. Area available for development may be limited due to the location of the septic system and the 
dwelling.

a. The setback of the proposed structure could be maximized.
6. Another alternative may be to vacate portions of the cul-de-sac. This alternative may involve 

other property owners and the Township working together in the vacation process. This 
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alternative may also still require a road setback variance depending on how much of the road or 
cul-de-sac would be vacated. 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. There are a number of accessory structures in this area that appear to be located at a reduced 
road right-of-way setback.

2. There have been five other variance approvals in this plat for structures to be located at reduced 
right-of-way and road centerline setbacks.

a. Setbacks at that time may have been more restrictive.
3. One variance was approved for a garage to be located 5 inches from the right-of-way and 15 feet 

from the centerline of the road in 2014 on a lot in this plat.
a. This lot is not on the cul-de-sac.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The cul-de-sac is a feature of the plat and has not been paved as was possibly intended.
a. The road essentially ends at these few lots within the plat.

2. Some site prep for the proposed garage has already been done by creating a level space and a 
retaining wall behind the dwelling.
a. This site prep may have been done to create a parking area and to address stormwater 

around the dwelling.

See attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for an accessory structure to be located at a reduced road 
right-of-way setback of a public road where 15 feet is required and a reduced road centerline setback 
where 48 feet is required as proposed, include but are not limited to:

1. The applicant shall have the property surveyed and submit a copy of the certificate of survey before a land 
use permit is issued to ensure that the proposed structure will be located outside of the cul-de-sac.

2. Any apron or driveway work within the cul-de-sac shall be approved by the township.
3. The road setbacks of the structure shall be maximized to the greatest extent possible while meeting all other 

setbacks.
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